SUBJECT:  Regulations Governing Parade Participation 


QUESTION:  What are Navy regulations governing parade participation in and out of
                       uniform? 
ANSWER:
In Uniform

· Whether service members may march in parades while wearing their uniform is governed by DoDI 1334.01 and Chapter 1, Section 4 of the U.S. Navy Uniform Regulations.  The general rule is that wearing a uniform when participating in marches, rallies, or any public demonstration which implies the service supports the principles of the demonstration or activity is prohibited unless authorized by the appropriate authority.  

· SECNAVINST 5720.44C, Chapter 5, Section 501, specifies who may authorize participation in parades.  If the parade or event is on a national or international scale, then only Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Public Affairs OASD(PA) may authorize participation if it is determined to be in the best interest of DoD.  Local commanders have the authority to authorize participation in local, community-sponsored parades or events on a case-by-case basis when the purpose of the parade or event is remote from business interests.  The same guidance applies to whether units may be authorized to march in parades.

· In addition to the parade or event being in the community’s interest, the local commander must also consider whether wearing a uniform to such an event would bring discredit to the Armed Forces, whether there are overriding operational security concerns with uniform wear off-base, and whether the event supports personal or partisan views on political, social, economic, or religious issues.  Commanders must also caution Sailors who are authorized to participate in such parades that if the conduct of the parade participants, organizers, or spectators ventures into prohibited territory, they must cease participation in the parade or event.

Out of Uniform

· Service members may participate in parades in a personal capacity in civilian clothing without permission though no activity is permitted that would conflict with standards of conduct and government ethics, including behavior that creates an actual or appearance of a conflict of interests. If in doubt, service members should ask their chain of command.

QUESTION:  Last year I marched in the July San Diego Gay Pride Parade in my uniform. Will I be able to march in this parade again this year in uniform? 


ANSWER:  
· Last year, the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense for Community and Public Outreach authorized one-time, individual participation in uniform in the 2012 San Diego Pride Parade only. This one-time exception does not authorize participation in uniform in Pride events in 2013. 

· Service members are free to participate in a personal capacity in civilian clothing without permission.

QUESTION: I have been asked to march in uniform in my hometown Memorial Day parade.  It is not near a Navy Base.  Who do I receive permission from?

ANSWER: Service members are not typically authorized to participate as individuals in uniform in a parade.  A Sailor in this situation should request permission from their chain of command. The chain of command would forward to the Regional Commander in charge of the area where the hometown is located for final authorization if the event is deemed educational, patriotic in nature, or offers community-wide or recruiting benefits.  In planning and assessing proposals, commanders shall review community needs, resources available, and the purposes to be served. Policy underlying community outreach participation, sponsorship, site selection, and type of support is strict.
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